

No. 05-11304

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LAROYCE LATHAIR SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BILL HILL
Criminal District Attorney
Dallas County

*KIMBERLY A. SCHAEFER
Assistant District Attorney
Dallas County District Attorney's
Office

LISA SMITH
Deputy Chief, Appellate Division

133 N. Industrial Blvd., LB-19
Dallas, Texas 75207-4399
(214) 653-3639

*Counsel of Record

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Trial Evidence.....	1
II. Voir Dire.....	7
II. Direct Appeal and Postconviction Proceedings	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Opinions.....	10
<i>A. The CCA’s Original Habeas Opinion.....</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>B. This Court’s Per Curiam Opinion</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>C. The CCA’s Opinion on Remand.....</i>	<i>14</i>
II. There is no compelling reason to grant review in this case.	17
III. Smith may not raise claims for the first time in a petition for certiorari.	18
IV. Texas’s more protective harm analysis is an adequate and independent state ground that precludes review.	19
V. The CCA’s decision to assess the record for harm was proper and properly implemented.....	20
<i>A. Penry II error is amenable to a harmless error review.....</i>	<i>21</i>
<i>B. The CCA’s harm analysis did not contradict this Court’s holding that Penry II error exists in this case.</i>	<i>23</i>
<i>C. The CCA’s conclusion that Smith did not object at trial was patently correct and not an attempt to evade this Court’s per curiam opinion.....</i>	<i>27</i>
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almanza v. State</i> , 686 S.W.2d 157 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984) (op. on reh'g)	16, 20
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 310 (1991).....	21
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962).....	18
<i>Bigby v. Dretke</i> , 402 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	12, 24
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	21, 22, 26
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> , 544 U.S. 133 (2005).....	22
<i>Calderon v. Coleman</i> , 525 U.S. 141 (1998).....	22
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	19
<i>Clark v. Quarterman</i> , No. 05-70008, 2006 LEXIS 18290 (5th Cir. July 20, 2006) (not yet reported)	13
<i>Coble v. Dretke</i> , 444 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Cole v. Dretke</i> , 418 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> , 460 U.S. 73 (1983).....	20
<i>Doan v. Brigano</i> , 237 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	13
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 132 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	10

<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 185 S.W.3d 455 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	3
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 977 S.W.2d 610 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998).....	10
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988).....	16
<i>Fuller v. State</i> , 829 S.W.2d 191 (1992).....	32
<i>Godchaux Co., Inc. v. Estopinal</i> , 251 U.S. 179 (1919).....	18
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	15, 16
<i>In re Kunkle</i> , 398 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 32 S.W.3d 233 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	15
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	16
<i>Keeton v. State</i> , 724 S.W.2d 58 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987).....	14
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990).....	18
<i>Nelson v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	33, 34
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	1, 31
<i>Penry v. State</i> , 178 S.W.3d 782 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	30
<i>Penry v. Texas</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	7, 12, 15

<i>Smith v. Johnson</i> , No. 3:98-CV-1778 (N.D. Tex. 1999).....	10
<i>Smith v. State</i> , No. 71,333 (Tex. Crim. App. June 22, 1994) (not designated for publication).....	9
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1112 (1995).....	10
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 525 U.S. 1148 (1999).....	10
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004).....	passim
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	11, 26
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006).....	21
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	13
Statutes	
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. art. 11.071, § 4A (West 1999).....	10
Other Authorities	
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, DIAGNOSTIC AND STATISTICAL MANUAL OF MENTAL DISORDERS (4 th ed. 2000).....	13
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> , § 10.5.2 (2d ed. 1994)	20
Rules	
SUP. CT. R. 10 (West 2005)	17
